## **RESOLUTION NO. R2021-63**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE WOODLANDS SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR'S EXECUTION OF SAID INSTRUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

## BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

**Easements Agreement Approved**. The Easement Agreement attachment hereto, are hereby approved.

**Section two.** Authorization. The mayor is hereby authorized to execute an instrument in substantial form as the attachment hereto and take such further action as may be reasonably necessary to facilitate the purpose of this resolution.

**Section three.** Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

**Section four.** Effective Date. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and approval as prescribed by law.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of August 2022.

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary

**CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS** 

Crista Goble Bromley, Mayor

